

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENTNo. 13-5205

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ALPINE PCS, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF APPELLEE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel
JACOB M. LEWIS
HILLARY B. BURCHUK
Federal Communications Commission

LLOYD H. RANDOLPH
(D.C. Bar #376009)
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 875
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
lloyd.randolph@usdoj.gov
Voice: (202) 307-0356
Fax: (202) 307-0494

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
THE DISMISSAL ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO DECIDE ALPINE’S CLAIMS	8
A. This Court Reviews De Novo A District Court’s Determination That Congress Has Not Waived Sovereign Immunity	8
B. The Communications Act Does Not Waive Sovereign Immunity For The District Court To Hear Challenges To FCC Licensing Decisions	8
1. Communications Act Section 402 Waives Sovereign Immunity For Challenges To FCC Decisions But Only In Courts of Appeals	9
2. Subsection 309(j) Does Not Waive Sovereign Immunity	13
C. The Forum Choice Clause Does Not Waive Sovereign Immunity	15
D. The District Court Also Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Alpine’s Express and Disguised Breach of Contract Claims Because They Seek More Than \$10,000	19

E. The District Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over The
Complaint's Other Claims.....20

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE a

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEb

ADDENDUM SETTING FORTH PERTINENT STATUTES AND
REGULATIONS c

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akinseye v. District of Columbia</i> , 339 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Albrecht v. Comm. on Employee Benefits of Fed. Reserve Employee Benefits Sys.</i> , 357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8, 20
<i>Alpine PCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 404 F. App'x 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	5, 15
<i>Biltmore Forest Broad. FM, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 321 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
* <i>Biltmore Forest Broadcasting FM, Inc. v. United States</i> , 555 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	11-12
<i>Blackmar v. Guerre</i> , 342 U.S. 512 (1952).....	14
<i>Bliss v. England</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 2 (D.D.C. 2002).....	19-20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16-17
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	16-17
* <i>City of Rochester v. Bond</i> , 603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	12-13
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	9
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	8
<i>FDIC v. Bender</i> , 127 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11, 21
<i>Folden v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. Of California v. United States Postal Service</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984).....	14
* <i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	8, 13
<i>Greenhill v. Spellings</i> , 482 F.3d 569 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>In re Alpine PCS, Inc.</i> , 404 F. App'x 504 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	6
<i>In re Alpine PCS, Inc.</i> , No. 08-00543, 2008 WL 5076983 (Bankr. D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2008)	6
<i>In re Alpine PCS, Inc.</i> , No. 08-00543, Order Dismissing Case (Bankr. D.D.C. Feb. 24, 2011)	6
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	16, 18
<i>Kidwell v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 56 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	16
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	18
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	20
<i>*Murphy Exploration and Production Co. v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 252 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2001), modified on denial of petition for reh'g on other grounds, 270 F.3d 957 (D.C.Cir.2001).....	16-17
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 513 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Ramey v. Bowsher</i> , 9 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>*Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> , 429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Sykes v. Jenny Wren Co.</i> , 78 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1935).....	13
<i>United States v. Any and All Radio Station Transmission Equipment</i> , 207 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2000)	9-10
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 133 S.Ct. 12 (2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Neustadt</i> , 366 U.S. 696 (1961).....	20
<i>Verizon Telephone Companies v. FCC</i> , , 292 F.3d 903, 911-12 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms., Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973).....	16

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105	5
11 U.S.C. § 106	14
11 U.S.C. § 362	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346	1, 13, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1491	13, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2342	9, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2401	21
28 U.S.C. § 2675	20
28 U.S.C. § 2680	20
31 U.S.C. § 3711	14-15
39 U.S.C. § 401	14
47 U.S.C. § 151	2
47 U.S.C. § 309	9, 13-14
47 U.S.C. § 402	9-13, 17
47 U.S.C. § 614	14

Other Authorities

20 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Covenants, Etc.</i> § 1 (database updated 2013)	18
*47 C.F.R. § 1.2110 (2002)	4, 17
<i>Auction of AWS-1 and Broadband PCS Licenses Closes; Winning Bidders Announced For Auction 78, 23 FCC Rcd. 12749 (2008)</i>	6
<i>Auction Of AWS-1 And Broadband PCS Licenses Scheduled For July 29, 2008; Comment Sought On Competitive Bidding Procedures For Auction 78, 23 FCC Rcd. 5484 (WTB 2008)</i>	5
<i>In re Alpine PCS, Inc., 22 FCC Rcd. 1492 (WTB Jan. 29, 2007)</i>	4, 5, 15
<i>In re Alpine PCS, Inc., 23 FCC Rcd. 10485 (WTB 2008)</i>	5
* <i>In re Alpine PCS, Inc., 25 FCC Rcd. 469 (FCC 2010)</i>	4, 5, 7, 10, 15
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 1	16
